### **Takoma Park Youth Council Meeting Agenda**

Remember to add to calendar and send reminders

Date of Meeting: 9/9/19Time: 6:30 pmLocation: City Hall, Hydrangea RoomFacilitators/Meeting Called By: George Ashford

Designated Note-Taker: Eliza Van Camp Designated Time-Keeper: Asha Henry Designated Task-Person: Jason Kaplan

### **Ground Rules for Every Meeting:**

- Be on time
- Participate
- Come prepared (review
- agenda ahead of time)
- Stay on topic
- Make sure you understand
- No side conversations/distractions
- Be respectful
- Propose solutions to problems

### Officers in attendance at meeting - Roll Call

Mihret Asfaw	🗅 Asha Henry	🗅 Amelia Tidings-Lynch
George Ashford	Shakir Moulton	🗆 Eliza Van Camp
🗆 Jason Kaplan	🗆 Kamilla Sorenson	
Dawit Kell	Advisor	

### Agenda

Call to Order and Roll Call	1 min	Announce	George Ashford	
-----------------------------	-------	----------	-------------------	--

#### **New Business**

Item Description/Notes	Time Allotted	Action	Person Responsible	Follow-up (complete)/ date
Introductions and Icebreakers	10 min	Discuss	ALL	N/A
Sharing Circle	10 min	Discuss	ALL	N/A
Looking over charter	10 min	Read	ALL	
Brainstorm goals/ideas	20 min	Discuss/ Write	ALL	
Set meeting schedule	20 min	Discuss	ALL	

SSL Hour event planning	15 min	Listen/ Discuss	Asha Henry	
Other items	5 min		ALL	

# **Action Items**

(These are items that deserve swift attention for completion)

Action Item	Complete by (Date)	Person Responsible	Communicate Completion by:

## Bin Items (Items to be added to next agenda/to be discussed)

## **Takoma Park Youth Council Charter**

### A. PURPOSE

The Takoma Park Youth Council is established by the City Council:

- 1. To provide an opportunity for the youth of Takoma Park to acquire a greater knowledge of and appreciation for local government through active participation in the system.
- 2. To help the City Council to address problems and accomplish the goals of this community by working directly with the representatives of youth.
- 3. To serve the youth of Takoma Park by:
  - a. informing the Takoma Park municipal government of the needs and wishes of youth;
  - b. planning and implementing social, educational, cultural and recreational activities for the youth;
  - c. working with the Mayor, City Council, City department heads, schools, civic clubs and service organizations to provide service and Chairpersonship opportunities for the youth of the City; and,
  - d. helping to instill a feeling of positive self-worth and esteem, teaching respect for the rights of others, and promoting community pride.

### **B. YOUTH COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP**

- 1. The Youth Council shall consist of eleven (11) Takoma Park youth appointed by the City Council representing a cross-section of the City's youth. The City Council will actively recruit and appoint members from traditionally underrepresented Wards 4, 5, and 6.
- 2. The City Council shall verify the election of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson held by the Youth Council.
- 3. All members shall be in grade levels 7 through 12, except that the Chairperson shall be in the 11th or 12th grade.
- 4. The term of each member shall be one (1) year. Members are eligible to reapply annually if they meet member eligibility requirements.
- 5. Members must meet the following qualifications:
  - a. remain residents of the City and the ward they may represent;
  - b. attend meetings on a regular basis and inform the Youth Council of absences prior to meetings;
  - c. maintain at least a 2.5 grade point average for the current school year;
  - d. fulfill the responsibilities of the office held; and,
  - e. set an example for youth in the community.
- 6. A member can be removed from the Youth Council if he or she fails to sustain any of the above qualifications and by a majority vote of the members, subject to approval of the City Council or the City Manager.
- 7. Vacancies shall be filled by the City Council for the remainder of the unexpired term.

### C. APPOINTMENT PROCESS

1. An application for appointment will be distributed to all potential members starting during the last month of the school year.

- 2. Applications will be completed and submitted to the City Clerk no later than July 30.
- 3. The City Council will review applications and select members to be included in an appointment resolution as soon as possible after July 30.

### **D. FIRST MEETING**

Youth Council members will attend and be recognized at the first City Council meeting in September. In an election year, members will attend and be recognized at the meeting when the Mayor and Councilmembers take the oath of office.

### E. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE YOUTH COUNCIL

- 1. Youth Council members shall meet at least monthly to conduct business.
- 2. The Youth Council may recommend changes to this Charter as needed.
- 3. A quorum shall be a majority of the members serving on the Youth Council. A quorum is necessary to vote on motions and resolutions and a majority of those present is needed to pass motions and resolutions.
- 4. Each meeting of the Youth Council shall be open to the public and the schedule of all meetings and agendas will be published before the meetings.
- 5. Youth Council members will focus on areas they deem important to the needs of youth and areas designated by the City Council.
- 6. Youth Council members will also be given the opportunity to sit in on some of the other City Council-appointed board, commission, and committee meetings.
- 7. Youth Council members will bring forth issues of concern in their respective wards that need to be discussed and addressed.

### F. RESPONSIBILITY OF ADVISOR AND YOUTH COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON

- 1. There shall be a Youth Council Advisor.
- 2. All activities of the Youth Council shall be coordinated with the Youth Council Advisor, who shall be an adult volunteer and shall be appointed by the City Council from applicants. He or she will attend all meetings and help guide the members in their processes and reporting to the City Council.
- 3. The Youth Council Chairperson shall be responsible to lead meetings, set the agenda, meet with the Mayor, schedule Youth Council meetings, and assign and delegate duties to members.
- 4. There shall also be a Vice Chairperson to assist the Chairperson in all matters pertaining to the Youth Council.